Is the failure of the Cooperatives Act and the Regulation for 
the Encouragement of Cooperative Enterprises to prescribe the 
requirements and procedure for dissolving a cooperative in 
violation of the Constitution? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Articles 15 and 171 of the Constitution（憲法第十五條及第

一百七十一條）; Subparagraph 6, Paragraph 1, of Article 55 
of the Cooperatives Act（合作社法第五十五條第一項第六

款）. 

KEYWORDS: 
cooperative（合作社） , involuntary disincorporation order
（解散命令）, disposition that terminates the personality of a 
legal entity as well as elements and procedures of such disposi-